EN CN
- INSTRUCTION FOR BURNERS MODEL WITH HINGED EXECUTION
Maintenance,
use and
installation
manual
维护、使用
及安装手册
0006081218_200904
BT 250 DSG 4T
BT 300 DSG 4T
- 带双铰链结构的燃烧器型号说明
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS / 技术规
MODEL / 型号
BT 250 DSG 4T BT 300 DSG 4T
FLOW RATE / 流速
MIN. 最小 kg/h 90 110
MAX / 最大 kg/h 280 325
BURNER OUTPUT / 燃烧器输出
MIN. 最小 kW 873 1304
MAX / 最大 kW 3186 3854
FUEL / 燃料 LIGHT OIL / 轻油
1,5° E at 20° C
20° C 时为 1,5° E
1,5° E at 20° C
20° C 时为 1,5° E
FAN MOTOR / 风扇电机 50 Hz 7,5 kW - 26,8/15,5 A -
2870 r.p.m.
7,5 kW - 26,8/15,5 A
- 2870 r.p.m.
IGNITION TRANSFORMER / 点火变压器 230 V - 50 Hz 14 kV - 30 mA 14 kV - 30 mA
VOLTAGE / 电压 50 Hz 3 ~ 230/400 V 3 ~ 230/400 V
  LEGEND
1 - COMBUSTION HEAD
2 - INSULATING GASKET
3 - HINGE
4 - 1st STAGE ELECTROVALVE (usually open)
5 - AIR REGULATOR SERVOMOTOR
6 - FAN MOTOR
7 - ELECTRIC BOARD
8 - PHOTORESISTANCE
9 - PUMP
10 - IGNITION TRANSFORMER
11 -  2nd STAGE ELECTROVALVE (usually closed)
STANDARD ACCESSORIES / 标准附件
BT 250 DSG BT 300 DSG
INSULATING GASKET / 绝缘垫 N° 1 N° 2
STUD BOLTS / 螺栓 N° 4 - M16 N° 4 - M18
EXAGONAL NUTS / 六角螺母 N° 4 - M16 N° 4 - M18
FLAT WASHERS / 平垫圈 N° 4 - M16 N° 4 - M18
FLEXIBLE PIPE / 软管 N° 2 - 1” N° 2 - 1” 1/4
NIPPLES / 喷嘴 N° 2 - 1” x 1” -  -
LIGHT OIL FILTER / 轻油过滤器 1” 1” 1/4
3 / 8
0006081218_200904
  图例
1 - 燃烧头
2 - 绝缘垫
3 - 铰链
4 - 第一段电阀（常开）
5 - 空气调节伺服电机
6 - 风扇电机
7 - 电板
8 - 光敏电阻
9 - 泵
10 - 点火变压器
11 -  第二段电阀（常开）
MOD./ 型号
OVERAL DIMENSIONS / 总尺寸
A A1 A2 B1 B2 B C D E Ø F Ø I I1 L M N R
BT 250 DSG 4T 915 435 480 580 180 760 1045 290 260 225 340 340 396 M16 275 880
BT 300 DSG 4T 915 435 480 580 225 805 1200 420 356 280 430 430 509 M18 370 900
4 /
180006081218_200904
N°  0002270820
REV.  11/09/2006
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS / 技术规
APPLICATION OF THE BURNER TO BOILER / 燃烧器在锅炉上的应用
1 - Boiler plate
2 - Insulating gasket
3 - Burner fi xing fl ange
4 - Stud bolt